

No. 23-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NORTH CAROLINA FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., ET
AL.,
Respondents.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

BRETT E. LEGNER
Counsel of Record
Mayer Brown LLP
71 S. Wacker Dr.
Chicago, IL 60602
(312) 781-0600
blegner@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner
Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Act prohibits enumerated conduct undertaken without authorization in the nonpublic areas of private property	4
B. Respondent organizations intend to hire individuals to pose as fake employees for the purpose of trespassing and gathering information about businesses.....	6
C. The Rulings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION REWRITES THE BALANCE BETWEEN PRIVATE PROPERTY RIGHTS AND FIRST AMENDMENT SPEECH.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (continued)

	Page
A. The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Rewrites The Balance Between Private Property Rights And First Amendment Protections	17
B. Contrary To This Court’s Precedent, The Fourth Circuit’s Decision Provides A License To Violate The Law In The Name Of Newsgathering.....	22
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CREATES A SPLIT IN THE CIRCUITS OVER THE APPLICABILITY OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO TORTS COMMITTED IN NONPUBLIC AREAS OF PRIVATE PROPERTY	24
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A – OPINION OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT (FEB. 23, 2023)	1a
APPENDIX B – JUDGMENT OF THE FOURTH CIRCUIT (FEB. 23, 2023)	61a
APPENDIX C – MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA (JUNE 12, 2020)	65a
APPENDIX D – DECLARATIONS	128a
APPENDIX E – N.C. GEN. STAT § 99A-2.....	158a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>520 S. Mich. Ave. Assocs., Ltd. v. Unite Here Local 1</i> , 760 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014).....	26, 27
<i>Associated Press v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937).....	22
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	22
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	17, 18
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	11, 14, 22
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	24
<i>Dietemann v. Time, Inc.</i> , 449 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1971).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	20
<i>Food Lion v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976).....	18, 19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	17
<i>Lloyd Corp. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972).....	9, 14, 18, 19, 26
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	17
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	19
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am., Inc. v. Newman</i> , 51 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022)	25, 26
<i>Reynolds v. Middleton</i> , 779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Rowan v. United States Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970).....	20, 21
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society of New York, Inc. v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002).....	9, 20, 21
<i>Young v. American Mini Theatres, Inc.</i> , 427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	19
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	13, 14, 22
Constitutional Provision and Statutes	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1, 17
29 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-118-113	15
Cal. Civil Code § 1708.8(a).....	15
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/21-7(a).....	15
North Carolina Property Protection Act (N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99A-2)	2
§ 99A-2(a)	5, 23, 26
§ 99A-2(b)	5
§ 99A-2(b)(1)	5
§ 99A-2(b)(2)	5
§ 99A-2(b)(3)	5, 26
§ 99A-2(b)(4)	6
§ 99A-2(b)(5)	6
§ 99A-2(c).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
§ 99A-2(d)	6
§ 99A-2(e).....	6
§ 99A-2(f)	6

Other Authorities

Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998).....	18
